

**I. Call to Order**

Call to Order: Chairman Holcomb

Present: District 1 – Joe Arnold  
District 2 – Malissa Morgan  
District 4 – Amanda Riedel  
District 5 – Jill Holcomb, Chairman

Ken Kenworthy, Superintendent of Schools  
Tom Conely, School Board Attorney

Absent: District 3 – Dixie Ball, Vice Chairman

Invocation: Fr. Jim Shevlin, Church of Our Saviour Episcopal

Pledge of Allegiance: Led by Chairman Holcomb

**II. Approval of Minutes**

- Meeting of July 10, 2018

Motion:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Amanda Riedel
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

**III. Public Hearing for Adoption of Tentative Millage Rates and Tentative Budget for 2018-19**

Chairman Holcomb asked if there were any changes, additions, or deletions to the *Public Hearing for Adoption of Tentative Millage Rates and Tentative Budget for 2018-19*.

Motion To Approve Public Hearing for Adoption of Tentative Millage Rates and Tentative Budget for 2018-19:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

**A. TENTATIVE MILLAGE RATES FOR 2018-19**

Superintendent Kenworthy presented the following information regarding tentative millage rates:

- For the 2018-19 budget year, the gross taxable value for Okeechobee County is \$2,098,620,428. This is an increase from the previous year of \$214,930,489 or 11.4%. For millage purposes, 96% of the certified tax roll is used which is \$2,014,675,611, an increase of \$206,333,270. The budget is built on this number.
- The Required Local Effort millage is set by the state at 4.111, a decrease of 0.247 mills, and is expected to generate \$8,282,331, an increase of \$401,575 from the previous year.
- The maximum Discretionary Local Effort millage. The School Board has the discretion to levy this millage rate for the upcoming budget year at 0.748 mills generating \$1,506,977, an increase of \$154,337. The operating fund millage rate is 4.859 mills, a decrease of 0.247 mills, and will generate \$9,789,308, an increase of \$555,512.
- The maximum Capital Improvement Effort millage is unchanged at 1.50 mills and is expected to yield an estimated \$3,022,013, an increase of \$309,499.
- This brings the total millage rate to 6.359 mills, a decrease of 0.001 mills, and the total estimated tax receipts are expected to be \$12,811,321, an increase of \$865,411.
- The Estimated FEFP Funds are \$30,642,140, a decrease of \$860,898.
- Full Time Equivalent (FTE) is also referred to as unweighted FTE. The District is predicting 6,353.68 students for 2018-19, a decrease of 169.53 students from last year. The weighted FTE, which takes into consideration special needs of students, is estimated to decrease to 6,711.47, a decrease of 188.83.
- The Base Student Allocation (BSA) set by the State for 2018-19 is \$4,204.42, an increase of \$.47. The District Cost Differential is a multiplier applied to each District's BSA in order to equalize funding in all Florida school districts. Since the District's Cost Differential is less than 1.00, the District's BSA is actually \$4,107.30 rather than the full \$4,204.42.

Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

- The Final Budget Totals are:

Operating General Fund	\$54,718,615
Debt Service Funds	42,712
Capital Projects Funds	6,420,544
Food Service Funds	4,235,155
Federal Program Funds	<u>6,511,066</u>
TOTAL BUDGET	<u>\$71,928,092</u>

Millage Background Information:

<u>Millage Type</u>	<u>2014-15</u>	<u>2015-16</u>	<u>2016-17</u>	<u>2017-18</u>	<u>2018-19</u>
Required Local Effort	5.143	4.954	4.604	4.358	4.111
Discretionary	0.748	0.748	0.748	0.748	0.748
SUBTOTAL	5.891	5.702	5.352	5.106	4.859
Capital Outlay	<u>1.500</u>	<u>1.500</u>	<u>1.500</u>	<u>1.500</u>	<u>1.500</u>
TOTAL MILLAGE	7.391	7.202	6.852	6.606	6.359
Millage Increase					
Millage Decrease	(0.072)	(0.189)	(0.350)	(0.246)	(0.247)

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the tentative Required Local Effort millage rate of 4.111 for the 2018-19 operating budget be adopted.

Motion:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Amanda Riedel
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the tentative Discretionary Local Effort millage rate of 0.748 for the 2018-19 operating budget be adopted.

Motion:	Amanda Riedel
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the tentative millage rate of 1.500 for the 2018-19 Capital Outlay budget be adopted.

Motion:	Malissa Morgan
Second:	Amanda Riedel
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

**B. RESOLUTION TO ADOPT TENTATIVE MILLAGE RATES FOR 2018-19**

Superintendent's Recommendation: That Resolution #19-001 adopting tentative millage rates for the fiscal year July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019, be adopted.

Motion:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Vote:	4-0 In Favor Superintendent Kenworthy read the Resolution into record.



**Resolution**  
**19-001**

**A Resolution of the Okeechobee County School Board  
Adopting Tentative Millage Rates for Fiscal Year 2018-19**

WHEREAS, the School Board of Okeechobee County, Florida, did, pursuant to Chapters 200 and 1011, Florida Statutes, approve tentative millage rates for the fiscal year July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019; and

Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

WHEREAS, at the public hearing and in full compliance with Chapter 200, Florida Statutes, the Okeechobee County School Board adopted tentative millage rates for the fiscal year 2018-19 in the amounts of:

<u>Millage Type</u>	<u>Tentative Millage Levy</u>	<u>Proposed Amount To Be Raised</u>
Required Local Effort	4.111	\$ 8,282,331.00
Basic Discretionary	0.748	1,506,977.00
Capital Outlay	1.500	3,022,013.00
Additional	0	0
Debt	0	0

The total millage rate to be levied is less than the roll-back rate by .247 percent.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:**

That Okeechobee County School Board adopted each tentative millage rate for the fiscal year July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019, on July 26, 2018, by separate vote prior to adopting the tentative budget.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature on File  
Jill Holcomb  
Chairman  
Okeechobee County School Board  
  
\_\_\_\_\_  
July 26, 2018  
Date

C. TENTATIVE BUDGET FOR 2018-19

Superintendent Kenworthy presented the following information regarding the tentative budget:

Federal and State Revenue

- Total Federal Through State revenue is expected to be \$602,377, a decrease of \$601.
- Total FEFP revenue is expected to be \$30,916,700, an increase of \$469,481.
- When combining Other State Funding Resources such as those listed above with Federal Through State, FEFP, Class Size and Lottery dollars, the Total State Funding is \$38,219,127, an increase of \$394,613.

Local Revenue

- The 4.111 Required Local Effort millage is expected to generate \$8,282,331.
- The 0.748 Discretionary Local Effort millage is expected to generate \$1,506,977.
- In addition to millage revenue, proceeds are collected locally through facility rental, transfers from capital, etc.
- Total Local Revenue will yield \$10,892,116, a decrease of \$147,713 over last year.
- Total Revenue from All Sources is \$49,785,620, an increase of \$246,299. This figure sets the threshold for the District's fund balance.

Appropriations

- The bulk of appropriations are appropriately placed at school sites. This year's Cost Center appropriations are \$40,282,426, which is a decrease of \$428,335 over last year's Cost Center appropriations.
- Appropriations for State and Local Projects totals \$11,737,946.
- Total Appropriations are estimated to be \$52,020,372, a decrease of \$672,013 from last year.

Fund Balance

- Total Appropriations combined with Projects and Categorical Forward, and Encumbrances Forward, produces an estimated ending fund balance is \$2,224,905.
- The ending fund balance divided by the total revenue of \$54,718,615 leaves an estimated 5.00% fund balance.
- The Superintendent cautioned members that some things could change as mentioned in the Property Appraiser's presentation at the July 19, 2018, School Board meeting.

Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

- Member Morgan asked for explanation of several items that have decreased. Superintendent Kenworthy explained that a three year average was used, unless the last was higher and then that figure was used. Budgeting this way takes all the extra from the budget, this can only be done one time.

Debt Service, Capital Projects, Food Service, and Federal Programs Budgets

- The Debt Service Budget total is \$42,712 and appropriations are equal to revenue.
- The total Capital Projects budget is \$6,420,544, an increase of \$1,091,656 from last year's budget.
- The Food Service Budget for 2018-19 is \$4,235,155.
- The Federal Programs Budget includes several Federal grants that are applied for on an annual basis. The Total Federal Programs budget is \$6,511,066.

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the tentative budget in the amount of \$71,928,092 for the 2018-19 fiscal year be approved as presented.

Motion:	Malissa Morgan
Second:	Amanda Riedel
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

**D. RESOLUTION TO ADOPT TENTATIVE BUDGET FOR 2018-19**

Superintendent's Recommendation: That Resolution #19-002 adopting the tentative budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019, be adopted.

Motion:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Vote:	4-0 In Favor Superintendent Kenworthy read the Resolution into record.

**Resolution**  
**19-002**

**A Resolution of the Okeechobee County School Board  
Adopting The Tentative Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-19**



WHEREAS, the School Board of Okeechobee County, Florida, did, pursuant to Chapters 200 and 1011, Florida Statutes, approve tentative millage rates and tentative budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Okeechobee County School Board set forth the appropriations and revenue estimate for the budget for fiscal year 2018-19.

WHEREAS, at the public hearing and in full compliance with Chapter 200, Florida Statutes, the Okeechobee County School Board adopted tentative millage rates and the budget in the amount of \$71,928,092 for the fiscal year 2018-19.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:**

That the attached budget of the Okeechobee County School Board, including the millage rates as set forth therein, is hereby adopted by the School Board of Okeechobee County as a tentative budget for the categories indicated for the fiscal year July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature on File  
Jill Holcomb  
Chairman  
Okeechobee County School Board

\_\_\_\_\_  
July 26, 2018  
Date

The public hearing for adoption of Tentative Millage Rates and the Tentative Budget for 2018-19 concluded at 7:15 p.m.

The School Board of Okeechobee County, Florida, hereby certifies that pursuant to a legal notice, a meeting for public hearing was held in Room 303 of the School Board Administrative Office, 700 S.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, at 6:00 p.m., in the City of Okeechobee on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018, for the purpose of adopting

Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

Tentative Millage Rates and the Tentative Budget for the 2018-19 fiscal year. The Board further certifies that it remained in session until 7:15 p.m. and there appeared no citizens to discuss or oppose millage rates or the final budget.

**IV. Items for Action**

Chairman Holcomb asked if there were any changes, additions, or deletions to the *Items for Action*.

Motion To Approve <i>Items for Action</i> :	Joe Arnold
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

A. SCHOOL STARTING AND DISMISSAL TIMES FOR 2018-19

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the Board approved the starting and dismissal times for students for the 2018-19 school year as follows:

	Starting Time	Ending Time
Seminole Elementary	8:00 a.m.	3:15 p.m.
Central, Everglades, North, South and Okeechobee Achievement Academy Elementary	8:10 a.m.	2:50 p.m.
Middle Schools	9:00 a.m.	3:40 p.m.
Okeechobee Freshman Campus	7:18 a.m.	1:47 p.m.
Okeechobee High School	7:05 a.m.	2:10 p.m.
Okeechobee Achievement Academy (middle & high)	7:20 a.m.	1:50 p.m.
OAA- Pre K	8:15 a.m.	2:30 p.m.

Motion:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Discussion/Additional Information	Superintendent Kenworthy stated that all schools remained the same except Central Elementary and Everglades Elementary, these schools no longer require the extra minutes.

Vote:	4-0 In Favor
-------	--------------

B. RESOLUTION FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE SMALL SCHOOL DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSORTIUM

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the Board adopt a resolution for participation in the Small School District Council Consortium (SSDCC) for the 2018-19 fiscal year and payment of an annual membership fee of \$2,850.00.

Motion:	Malissa Morgan
Second:	Amanda Riedel
Discussion/Additional Information	Superintendent Kenworthy stated that the District is very fortunate to have Member Riedel on this Board.
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

**RESOLUTION  
AFFIRMING PARTICIPATION IN THE  
SMALL SCHOOL DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSORTIUM**

**WHEREAS**, the Okeechobee County School Board believes there is a need to have educational information, interpretation, and consultation on issues relating to small and rural communities that is not independently available, and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of providing such services independently for the School Board would make the cost prohibitive, and

**WHEREAS**, the needed services are provided through the Small School District Council Consortium, and

Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

**WHEREAS**, the Okeechobee County School District has participated in the consortium in previous years by official action of the Board and payment of the annual fee,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Okeechobee County School Board authorizes the participation in the Small School District Council Consortium for fiscal year 2018-2019 and as such agrees to pay \$2,850.00 to the designated Fiscal Agent upon invoice for participation fees.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution shall authorize the Okeechobee County School District participation in the SSDCC in future years contingent upon the approval of the SSDCC Annual Invoice for Participation Fees as part of a regularly scheduled School Board meeting.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the SSDCC Fiscal Agent shall be the contracting agent for the employment and payment of consulting services and associated program costs.

Adopted by the Okeechobee County School Board in Regular Session at 700 S.W. Second Avenue, Okeechobee, Florida on the 26th day of July, 2018.

**BY:**  
Signature on File  
Jill Holcomb, Chairperson  
Okeechobee County School Board

**ATTEST:**  
Signature on File  
Ken Kenworthy, Superintendent  
Okeechobee County School District

**C. REVISIONS TO PERSONNEL ALLOCATIONS FOR 2018-19**

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the Board approve the following revisions to personnel allocations for the 2018-19 fiscal year:

Administrative Personnel

<u>Action</u>		<u>#</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
<u>Add</u>	<u>Delete</u>				
✓		1	Assistant Principal (Middle School Schedule)	OFC/Okeechobee High School	07-23-2018

Instructional Personnel

<u>Action</u>		<u>#</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
<u>Add</u>	<u>Delete</u>				
	✓	1	Dean	OFC/Okeechobee High School	08-06-2018

Non-Instructional Personnel

<u>Action</u>		<u>#</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
<u>Add</u>	<u>Delete</u>				
✓		1	Clerical Aide	Osceola Middle School	08-06-2018

Motion:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Amanda Riedel
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

**D. MENTAL HEALTH ALLOCATION PLAN**

Superintendent's Recommendation: That the Board approve the 2018-19 Mental Health Allocation Plan.

Motion:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Discussion/Additional Information	Superintendent Kenworthy stated that the Mental Health Allocation Plan is an overview of the School District of Okeechobee's system designed to address the mental, social and emotional, and behavioral needs of all students. This plan was developed following the guidelines and statutory requirements outlined in Senate Bill 7026 which was signed in to law in March 2018. This plan provides a synopsis of many of the existing programs and services currently available. It also gives details for the expansion of those services

Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

	using the Mental Health Services Allocation provided to school districts as part of SB 7026. This plan is due to the Department of Education by August 1. Dr. McCoy discussed the plan and the great committee. The plan incorporates all the requirements, mental health resources in addition to MTSS. Member Riedel asked Dr. McCoy to review the list of programs, how the District will decide which student participates in which program and if parent notification/permission will be required. Dr. McCoy reviewed each program and who that program would serve. Some programs may require parental permission or parental component. Member Riedel asked that the licensing chart be modified to more accurately reflect the degree or license held. Superintendent Kenworthy asked if the title could be changed to License and/or Masters, Member Riedel agreed.
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

**V. Consent Agenda**

Chairman Holcomb asked if there were any changes, additions, or deletions to the *Consent Agenda*. There were no requests.

Motion To Approve Consent Agenda:	Joe Arnold
Second:	Malissa Morgan
Vote:	4-0 In Favor

A. RESIGNATION, TERMINATION, AND SUSPENSION OF EMPLOYMENT

Name	Position	School or Center	Effective
Baggett, Rachael	Paraprofessional, Clinic	Everglades Elementary School	05/30/2018
Prescott, Donielle	Paraprofessional, Clinic	Okeechobee Achievement Academy	05/30/2018

B. TRANSFER OF PERSONNEL

Name	Transfer From	Transfer To	Effective Date
Bandi, Lori	Teacher, Dean Yearling Middle School	Teacher, Social Studies, Senior High, Okeechobee High School	08/06/2018
Lovett, Shanique	Teacher, Fourth Grade North Elementary School	Teacher, VE (Full-Time) Okeechobee High School	08/06/2018
Medrano, Maria	Teacher, Counselor, M/J Yearling Middle School	Teacher Resource Specialist Exceptional Child Education	07/30/2018
Newsom, Aaron	Teacher, Math, Senior High, Okeechobee High School	Teacher, Social Studies, Senior High, Okeechobee High School	08/06/2018
Gray, Melinda	Teacher, Science, M/J Yearling Middle School	Teacher, Science, Senior High Okeechobee High School	08/06/2018
Woyak, Joseph	Teacher, Dr Prev, Senior High, Okeechobee Achievement Academy	Teacher, Social Studies, Senior High, Okeechobee High School	08/06/2018

C. SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS FOR 2018-19

Name	Rank	Name	Rank	Name	Rank	Name	Rank
Agnew, Brittany	I	Erickson, Kaela	II	Martinez, Linda	III	Singleton, Richardean	III
Alexander, Maurice	III	Esquivel, Paola	I	Martinez, Viviana	I	Smith, Steven	III
Anderson, Robert	III	Estrada, Johnny	III	Maselli, Anastasia	II	Soto, Courtney	II
Arnold, Amy	II	Ferrell, Bruce	III	Maselli, Audrey	I	Stephen, Laurie	III
Asbury, Kelly	III	Floyd, Melissa	III	Matthews, Shelby	I	Striebel, Garth	I
Attaway, Glenn	I	Ford, Sara	I	McCreeedy, Robert	III	Stripling, Caitlyn	II
Ayala, Elizabeth	I	Freeman, Veronica	I	McMillan, Joshua	II	Thomas, Katlyn	I
Ayala, Omar	I	Garcia, Leslie	II	Melear, Jenni	III	Timko, Andrew	II
Bandi, Laura	I	George, Martha-Ann	II	Morton, Alexis	III	Van Eman, Olivia	I
Barrera-Lomeli, Michael	I	Giles, Karen	III	Murphy, Destany	I	Varnadore, Christan	III
Berggren, Emily	II	Giles, Rebecca	III	Murphy, Linda	III	Walker, Candice	III
Biamonte, Joseph	III	Gomez, Amanda	I	Newman, Faunae	II	Wasson, Lydia	III

Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

Bittle, Roxanne	III	Gonzalez-Groso, Ibis	III	O'Connor, Patricia	I	Watson, Barbara	I
Blitch, Norma	I	Grant, Patricia	III	Olivarez, Charity	III	Whitehead, Rebecca	I
Boggs, Richard	III	Grant, Tremeca	II	Phillips, Randy	III	Widdifield, Delores	I
Boney, Jared	I	Harden, Brandi	III	Pickett, Bonnie	II	Williams, Florence	III
Bostic, Victoria	II	Harwas, Oliver R	III	Quam, Barbara	III	Williamson, Megan	III
Brown, Carlee	I	Hauk, Alexandra	III	Raddatz, John	I	Wisener, Jessica	II
Butler, Jamie	II	Haver, Jacob	III	Receveur, Linda	III	Woods, Codi	I
Cable, Margaret	III	Higgins, Caitlan	I	Ridley, Nettira	I	Woods, Deanna	I
Clark, Sherry	I	Hollin, Cheryl	III	Riles, Demetre	III	Worf, Kathi	III
Covington, Rachel	I	Hope, Marilyn	III	Robertson, Tamara	I	Zeller, Marguerite	III
Cowan, Nathaniel	III	Hortman, Carol	I	Roehm, Rachel	III		
Crenshaw, Brandi	I	Hubert, Roland	III	Rowell, Karli	III		
Crosby, Heidi	III	Huff, Mary	III	Runyon, Brittany	II		
Cummings, Abigail	II	James, Kimberly	III	Salas, Adela	III	Bryant, Eyvonne Booker	G4S
Davis, Angelica	I	Keefe, Robert	III	Santibanez, Elidad	III	Clark, Sherry	G4S
Davis, Ashley	III	Kindell, Logan	I	Saucedo, Blanca	II	McCormick, Martin	G4S
Davis, Corbin	I	Knight, Jennifer	II	Schrock, Jonathan	II	Mullins, Danny	G4S
Delagall, Tony	III	Kotula, Teresa	II	Scott, Brenda	III	Noble-Adams, Janice	G4S
Diaz-Helble, Sarah	I	Lara, Trisha	I	Shanks, DeForest	I	Parris, Wayne	G4S
Dryden, Kristen	II	Lefevre, Heather	I	Shaw, Samantha	I		
Enfinger, Jeanne	III	Marquis, Jennifer	III	Shockley, Anna	II		

Rank I – Less than 60 college credit hours  
Rank II – 60 or more college credit hours  
Rank III – Bachelor's degree or higher

**D. BONUS FOR ADVANCED PLACEMENT TEACHERS**

That the Advanced Placement teachers listed below be granted a bonus of \$50.00 for each student taught by the Advanced Placement teacher in each Advanced Placement course who receives a score of 3 or higher on the College Board Advanced Placement examination in the 2017-2018 school year per Florida Statute 1011.62(n)(1).

Alford, Daniel	\$600
Box, Elizabeth	\$1,150
Garcia, Maria	\$1,300
Leidy, James	\$450
Matchett, Eddie	\$300
McCoin, Susanne	\$250
Nichols, Scott	\$850
Salas, Adela	\$150
Szentmartoni, Samantha	\$650

**E. FLORIDA ONSITE DRUG TESTING**

Superintendent's Recommendation:

That the Board approved an agreement with Florida Onsite Drug Testing for the 2018-19 school year.

**F. AVID (ADVANCEMENT VIA INDIVIDUAL DETERMINATION) AGREEMENT**

Superintendent's Recommendation:

That the Board approved an AVID College Readiness System Services and Products Agreement with the AVID Center for the 2018-19 school year at a cost of \$24,472.00.

**G. GRANT APPLICATION – DISTRICT INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP AND FACULTY DEVELOPMENT**

Superintendent's Recommendation:

That the Board approved a District Instructional Leadership and Faculty Development grant application in the amount of \$19,335.00.

**VI. Information Items**

**A. SUPERINTENDENT**

- Superintendent Kenworthy invited members to attend the August 2, New Teacher Orientation, 8:00 for introductions.
- Invited members to attend the back to school luncheons, list distributed.
- Update on Vacancies: 33 New Teachers, 10 Long Term Substitutes, 18 Vacancies and 19 Transfers.



Minutes of  
Okeechobee County School Board Meeting  
July 26, 2018  
6:00 p.m.

- B. SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS – None
- C. SCHOOL BOARD ATTORNEY - NONE
- D. PUBLIC -
  - Jorje Botello asked if dedicated, long term subs could be financially recognized for their efforts. Some long term subs hold a degree and have not been able to pass the state tests. Superintendent Kenworthy stated that long term subs receive \$13 per hour, plus an extra hour, \$104 per day. The District purchased online courses, offer tutorials, specifically for the math portion, teacher prep, FGCU discounts, and other resources through Dr. Wise in Human Resources. Test takers are encouraged to take the test early in the school year, retake if necessary to pass before the end of the year so they can be hired. Dr. McCoy stated that IRSC's College of Education is willing to help and is working on the process.

**VII. Adjournment**

There being no further business to discuss, on a motion by Joe Arnold, seconded by Malissa Morgan, the Board adjourned at 7:15 p.m. A regular meeting of the School Board will be at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 14, 2018. The final public hearing for millage rates and the budget as well as a regular business meeting will be held at 6:00 p.m. on Thursday, September 6, 2018. All meetings will be held at 700 S.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Okeechobee, Florida.

OKEECHOBEE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

Signature on File \_\_\_\_\_  
Jill Holcomb  
Chairman

Signature on File \_\_\_\_\_  
Ken Kenworthy  
Superintendent of Schools